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KEY AUTHORITIES
• Who is/are the National Competent Authority or authorities?

Tanzania Shipping Agency Corporation (TASAC) 
For Tanzania Zanzibar : Zanzibar Maritime Authority (ZMA)

• Who is the Operational Authority (if different) i.e. 24 hour contact for 
reporting/liaison?

Tanzania Shipping Agency Corporation (TASAC) 
For Tanzania Zanzibar : Zanzibar Maritime Authority (ZMA)

• Who  is the authority which can request or render assistance from other 
countries?

Ministry of Foreign Affairs and East African Cooperation on behalf of the
United Republic of Tanzania.



NATIONAL OIL SPILL CONTINGENCY PLAN
• Current status: Is it drafted / finalised / approved?

• National Marine Oil Spill Response Contingency Plan (NMOSRCP) – Approved in
2016. Currently under Revision.

• Zanzibar Marine Oil Spill Response Contingency Plan – (Operational
Amendments to NMOSRCP) – (Draft).



Legislations and Instruments
• The Petroleum Act (2015).
• Environmental Management Act

(2004).
• Disaster Management Act (2015).
• Merchant Shipping Act (2003).
• Tanzanian Shipping Agencies Act

No.14 (2017).
• Merchant Shipping (Prevention of

Oil Pollution) Regulations, 2012.
• Merchant Shipping (Oil Pollution

Preparedness, Response and
Cooperation ) Regulations, 2012.

• Merchant Shipping (Small Ships,
Local Cargo Ship Safety, Small Ship
Safety, Surveys and Inspections for
vessels engaged in Local and
Coastal Voyages, Inland Waters)
Amendments Regulations, 2012



Legislations 
(Tanzania Zanzibar)

• Maritime Transport Act
(2006)

• Maritime Authority Act
(2009) – Zanzibar.

• Oil and Gas (Upstream)
Act (2016)

• Environmental
Management Act (2015)

• Disaster Risk Reduction &
Management Act (2015)



AHSANTENI





IS THERE A NATIONAL INCIDENT RESPONSE ORGANIZATION AND MANAGEMENT 
SYSTEM?

• National Disaster Management
Authority (Prime Minister’s
Office; Second Vice President’s
Office)

• Marine Oil Spill Response
Coordinating Committee
(NMOSCC)

• Maritime Rescue Coordination
Center – TASAC.

• Levels of Responses (e.g Tiered,
At Sea, Port, operational, tactical,
strategic)

• Assessment, Monitoring, Media,
Finance, Salvage, Disposal.



LOCAL LEVEL RESPONSE CONFIGURATIONS



MARINE SPILL RISKS

• Is there recent information on maritime risks?
– Shipping (tankers and general shipping)
– Offshore exploration / production
No recent marine spill incidents

• Has environmental sensitivity mapping been carried out?
Yes: TANSEA & ZANSEA SENSITIVITY ATLASES WERE DEVELOPED.

• Is there any identification/prioritization of vulnerable areas in the 
National Plan?

• TANSEA and ZANSEA Atlases have identified Environmentally
Sensitive Areas to be prioritized in case of an oil spill incident.

• Also in the Draft Operational Amendments there are some
identified sites specific for response measures (Norway OfD
Program)





http://tansea.com/tansea/


http://zansea-geonode.org/layers/?limit=100&offset=0


ATLAS OF SENSITIVITY MAPS (TANSEA AND ZANSEA)



RESPONSE POLICY / STRATEGY

• Are response strategies identified?
– Are there in-situ burning or dispersant product

approval and authorization for use
regulations/policies?

– NMOSRCP has “Counter Pollution Operation at Sea”
Chapter – Appendix E which authorizes use of
dispersants.

– Dispersants use is contained in Draft ZMOSRCP.
– There is a need of having specific regulations/policies.
– Is Shoreline Clean-up and Assessment Technique

(SCAT) adopted?
– Yes. E.g. Mafia Island Marine Park (OSRL, UK). Process 

of mainstreaming “SCAT” across Tanzania is ongoing. 
Training by OSRL and also by NCA.





NATIONAL WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN

• Is there a national waste management plan?

Not specific to Marine Oil Spill Response Plan.

The current OfD support activities for 2020
focus on development of petroleum related
hazardous waste management.



WILDLIFE RESPONSE PLAN

• Is there a wildlife response plan?

There are resources related to Wildlife
Response Plan, but there isn’t a nationwide-
adopted WRP.

There is a need to develop and adopt a
nation-wide WRP to be implemented under
NEMC and ZEMA regulations.



RESPONSE RESOURCES
• What information is available on equipment?

– Stockpile locations / ownership / availability
Dar es Salaam Port/TASAC/ limted resources & time constraints

– Types e.g. specialized (booms, skimmers, dispersant…)
Limited resources & availability;  Bay oriented and not open ocean oriented.

– versus non-specialized (vacuum trucks, civil plant, hand tools…)
Limited availability – not dedicated to Oil Spill Response.
– Supporting logistics / airports / ports

Available airports/port – limited resources

• What information is held on personnel?
– Training records (TABLE TOP, FULL SCALE)
– Workshops – national, regional (UNEP, IMO, NCS, OfD, Sweden, etc.)





TRANS-BOUNDARY ASPECTS
• National perspective on regional cooperation in preparedness and 

response to marine pollution incidents:
– is it required? YES (Marine Pollution is transboundary)

– in what ways would it be beneficial? 

• Sharing limited resources/experts/logistics
• Enhance operationalization system within the WIO Region.
• Promote a range of updated response and contingency systems.
• Share knowledge, know-how, exchange, between varied levels of areas of 

expertise in the region.
• Feed into SDG14 targets and Regional Ocean Governance priorities

• Are there specific customs and immigration procedures for facilitating 
trans-boundary support?

General customs and immigration procedures 



TRANS-BOUNDARY ASPECTS

• Do you have any bilateral agreements?
• It is documented in NMOSRCP but not yet implemented.

• What is the envisaged mechanism for implementing the 
Agreement on the Regional Contingency Plan for 
Preparedness for and Response to major Marine Pollution 
Incidents in the Western Indian Ocean

• - a pathway towards establishment and operationalization 
of a regional oil spill response center

• - revitalize a draft regional plan to combat marine oil 
pollution.

• Funding mechanism on combating marine oil pollution in 
the WIO region



WHY HAS ENHANCED WIO REGIONAL COOPERATION NOT PROGRESSED?

• Sustainability in Financing an OSCRP Center
It is proposed to have a center in South Africa and Madagascar. But who
will fund the Regional OSRCP Center?

• Ship-based Oil Spill Preparedness.
Existing oil spill preparedness at the national level is often left to shipping
companies under existing MARPOL obligations.

• Monitoring mechanism (Maritime Domain Awareness)

Who commits to a region-wide monitoring mechanism? How will the
monitoring be achieved under separate national priorities and protocols?
Resources?

• Prioritizing Maritime Security vs Marine Spill Preparedness



WHAT ARE THE CHALLENGES WITHIN YOUR 
COUNTRY?

• Putting in place an integrated, inter-sectoral, multi-disciplinary approaches in
response and management system.

• Ensuring availability of adequate human, physical, technological, infrastructure,
financial and knowledge resources to establish multi-response levels to
operationalize an OSCRP.

• Fast-Tracking Communications, Assessment, Monitoring, Observation, Data
infrastructure, and surveillance capacities in our ocean.

• Putting in place an effective OSCP System with continuous M&E Data

• Oil Spill related Hazardous Wastes Management and Disposal Framework

• Inadequate Equipment at Tier 1; We need equipment for Tier 2; and to present at
each substantive port.

• Due to limited equipment, full scale exercises are limited, therefore we have not
prepared response team at each port.



HOW MIGHT THESE CHALLENGES BE 
OVERCOME?

• Fast tracking operationalization of the WIO instrument.
• Mainstream Indian Ocean Maritime Safety and Security

support and expertise (COI).
• Enhance inter-linkages between NCS and RECs on Disaster

Preparedness Plans and Strategic Systems.
• Strengthen periodic Audit systems between IMO & partners

and the WIO countries.
• Continue to collaborate with Norway OfD under bilateral

and regional platform to enhance national and regional
capacity.

• Assistance in acquiring equipment at each substantive port



THANK YOU


